The fair value of term loans is estimated using discounted cash fl ow analysis based on current borrowing rates for

similar types of borrowing arrangements.

(iii)  Hire-purchase payable

 The fair value of hire-purchase payable is estimated using discounted cash fl ow analysis based on current interest

rates for similar types of hire-purchase arrangements.

notes to the fi nancial statements (cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2008

SOUTHERN ACIDS (M) BERHAD

104

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 Investment in subsidiary companies and associated company

 It is not practical to estimate the fair value of investment in subsidiary companies and associated company. As at year

end, based on the audited fi nancial statements, the Company’s share of net tangible assets of investment in subsidiary

companies and associated company amounted to RM428,143,035 (2007: RM433,887,068) and RM7,361 (2007:

RM10,673) respectively.

41. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 The following comparative fi gures have been restated due to the adoption of new/revised FRSs:

 The Group

Increase/(Decrease)
As previously

reported FRS 117 Reclassifi cation As restated
RM RM RM RM

Balance Sheet
As of April 30, 2007
Land held for property development 136,353,899 - 633,337 136,987,236

Property, plant and equipment 117,807,276 (6,972,037) (19,259,236) 91,576,003

Investment property - - 3,318,127 3,318,127

Biological assets - - 14,439,135 14,439,135

Prepaid lease payments - 6,972,037 - 6,972,037

Property development costs 3,951,464 - (3,951,464) -

Advances for Plasma PIR-TRANS projects - - 2,939,166 2,939,166

Advances for KKPA projects - - 1,212,189 1,212,189

Deferred tax assets 11,888,190 - 3,153 11,891,343

Other receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses 7,725,793 - (1,092,724) 6,633,069

Tax recoverable - - 1,092,724 1,092,724

Deferred tax liabilities - - (3,153) (3,153)

Other payables and accrued expenses (25,268,609) - 3,237,168 (22,031,441)

Amount owing to directors (475,425) - 475,425 -

Tax liabilities (3,683) - (3,043,847) (3,047,530)

Income Statement
Financial year ended April 30, 2007
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 12,449,412 (69,410) (807,907) 11,572,095

Amortisation of biological assets - - 807,907 807,907

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments - 69,410 - 69,410

notes to the fi nancial statements (cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2008

SOUTHERN ACIDS (M) BERHAD

105

The directors of SOUTHERN ACIDS (M) BERHAD state that, in their opinion, the accompanying balance sheets and the related

statements of income, changes in equity and cash fl ows are drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act,

1965 and the applicable Malaysian Accounting Standards Board approved accounting standards in Malaysia so as to give a true

and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as of April 30, 2008 and of the results and the cash fl ows